Wednesday 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2021

S.I. No. 127

[Legal Notice No. 172]

## TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT 2009 (NO. 20 OF 2009)

## AMENDMENT BY ORDER (NO. 2 OF 2021) TO THE INTERIM TELECOMMUNICATIONS LICENCE FOR SOLOMON ISLANDS SUBMARINE CABLE COMPANY LTD

The Telecommunications Commission of the Solomon Islands, under section 26 of the *Telecommunications Act 2009*, by interim order, with effect immediately on signification to and including 1 July 2022, amends without compensation the Interim Telecommunications Licence dated 31 January 2020 and issued to the Solomon Islands Submarine Cable Company Limited (*"Licence"*) by:

- (a) omitting from paragraph 1.1 of the Licence "2021" and substituting "2022" and
- (b) inserting after paragraph 7.1 of the Licence:
- "7.2 The Company must, by 30 April 2022, provide a report to the Commission detailing the information set out in paragraphs 7.1(a) to (d) about the Company's operations on and from 2 February 2021 to and including 31 January 2022.".

Dated this thirtieth-day of June 2021.

CALVIN ZIRU INTERMIN COMMISSIONER TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited